STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF MINING, LAND, AND WATER

DRAFT MINERAL ORDER No. 1277

<u></u> >	Closi	ing Lands to Mineral Entry	Opening Lands to Mineral Entry
I. Hea		Mineral Order: Proposed Noncompet ortium (SEARHC) – ADL 109249	itive Sale to Southeast Alaska Regional
		for Mineral Order: This Mineral Order e <i>Finding</i> , applicable statutes, and the	is based upon the attached <i>Commissioner's</i> written justification contained in the
TOILC	Northe Prelim	ern Southeast Area Plan, adopted 20 hinary Decision, Proposed Noncompe et 3, 2023, and the subsequent Final I	titive Sale to SEARHC – ADL 109249,
III.	Authority	: AS 38.05.185 Mining and AS 38.05	300 Classification of Land.
Reg Sou	gion on Ja ith, Range	ponski Island within City and Borough	arcel is located within DNR's Southeast of Sitka, within Section 35, Township 55 Section 2, Township 56 South, Range 63 cribed as:
		ate Land Survey No. 97-63, according July 15, 1998 as Plat No. 98-18, cont	to the plat recorded in the Sitka Recording taining 1.89 acres, more or less.
Nat Star ordo des	nted by <i>AS</i> ural Reso te of Alask er to entry	S 38.05.185 – AS 38.05.275 Mining a urces. In accordance with AS 38.05.1 a and its residents are served by closunder mineral location and mining lads are hereby closed to entry under	risting rights and is issued under the authority and AS 38.05.300 to the Alaska Department of 85(a), I find that the best interests of the sure of the land described in this mineral ws of the State of Alaska. The abovethe locatable mineral and mining laws of the
Cor	ncur:	Christianna Colles, Director Division of Mining, Land and Water Department of Natural Resources	Date
Apr	oroved:		
		John Boyle, Commissioner Department of Natural Resources	Date

STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF MINING, LAND AND WATER

DRAFT ADMINISTRATIVE FINDING MINERAL ORDER NO. 1277 Closing Lands to Mineral Entry

Proposed Noncompetitive Sale to Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium (SEARHC) ADL 109249

Pursuant to *AS 38.05.035 Powers and Duties of the Director*, the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Mining, Land, and Water (DMLW) proposes to issue a Final Finding and Decision to convey State-owned land into private ownership through a noncompetitive sale to Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium (SEARHC) (ADL 109249). As noted in the Preliminary Decision – Proposed noncompetitive sale to SEARHC – ADL 109249, issued August 3, 2023, the project area is within Unit B-22 of the Northern Southeast Area Plan. In accordance with the area plan, DMLW proposes to close the land surveyed through Alaska State Land Survey No. 97-63 to mineral entry. This land includes the ADL 109249 subject parcel and Taku Court. The attached mineral order includes the legal description of the area to be closed to mineral entry.

DMLW requests that the mineral estate of approximately 1.89 acres, identified in the attached mineral order, be closed to mineral entry and location in accordance with *AS 38.05.300 Classification of Land* for a land disposal. Mining activity on the parcel would be incompatible with the current and proposed land estate use. The land does not contain any known mineral deposits and was not selected for mineral values. There are no mining claims on the land.

Public notice of the comment period for the proposed mineral order was conducted in accordance with *AS 38.05.945 Public Notice*. Review of comments will be addressed in the final document.

In accordance with AS 38.05.185(a) Mining and AS 38.05.300, I find that the best interests of the State of Alaska and its residents are served by closure of the land to entry under the mineral location and mining laws of the State of Alaska as described by Mineral Order (Closing) No. 1277.

Approved:	
John Boyle, Commissioner	Date
Department of Natural Resources	